
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Acknowledging unreported problems with active surveillance for 
prostate cancer: a prospective single center observational study 

AUTHORS Hefermehl, Lukas; Disteldorf, Daniel; Lehmann, Kurt 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Semjonow 
University Hospital Muenster, Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Although a rather small number of participants is being reported on, 
the study is of high interest due to it's early start in 1999.  
Some points need clarification (line in the ms):  
 
(e.g. 34) what are the numbers given in parentheses? Minimum-
maximum, 84 months would be 7 years only. Or quartiles? Pls 
define.  
 
(94) pls provide information about the content of the informed 
consent used. Did this change over the study period?  
 
(101) a large proportion of cases diagnosed by TURP is included. 
Pls elaborate how many of these pts. had a positive confirmation 
biopsy. Pts. without confirmation biopsy or cancer-free biopsy should 
be excluded from the analysis or at least be considered separately.  
 
(109) pls clarify: "more than two unilateral biopsies exceeded 5 mm" 
or tumor lenght of more than 5 mm per core?  
 
(118) "disease-free survival" pls define the meaning in a cohort in 
which everybody has the disease.  
 
(190) the differentiation of "dropout" vs. "lost to follow up without 
reason" is a bit sophisticated. If "without reason" rather means "we 
don't know the reason", a larger part of the discussion would need a 
major revision.  
 
Figures 3 & 4 need to show the numbers at risk at given timepoints  
 
minor points:  
proofreading for spelling errors needs to be done, e.g. "untill", 
"Gleasen" 

 

REVIEWER Koji Mitsuzuka 
Tohoku University, Miyagi, Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Oct-2015 
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GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Introduction and discussion are too redundant and exaggerative. 
They should make clear their clinical question and focus it.  
2. The authors discussed significant dropout from the study, but it 
seems that this study did not have enough data or evidence to 
support their discussion or conclusion. I consider that the latter part 
of the discussion regarding dropout is just their impression.  
3. The authors should discuss significance of T1a and b as AS 
inclusion and present references.  
4. The title “Thirteen-year..” looks inappropriate, because median FU 
was only 48 months.  
5. Is it true that confirmation biopsy showed only 30% of positive 
cancer identification?  
6. The authors should exclude patients with GS 7 at inclusion. 

 

REVIEWER Peter Baade 
Cancer Council Queensland 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Reclassification is defined as the need for definitive treatment (line 
108), but rate of progression is also defined as the need for definitive 
treatment (line 117). Please clarify this ambiguity.  
 
It is unclear why the progression rate of 30% and curative treatment 
rate of over 90% needed to be assumed (line 119-120). How were 
these used in the analysis?  
 
Of the 157 men included in the protocol, 30 did not have a 
confirmation biopsy. Why were these men included in the cohort if 
they did not have confirmed prostate cancer?  
 
I found it difficult to follow the changes in the effective cohort size for 
the various outcome measures. Similarly it was difficult to assess 
how the drop outs impact on the generalisability of the results.  
 
The presentation of results in the discussion section is not standard.  
 
The discussion on the possible reasons for the high drop out is 
speculative, and could be condensed substantially.  
 
As the authors note, the cohort diagnosed in 1999 experienced a 
much different clinical environment compared to now. However 
relevant are these results to the current clinical practice?  
 
I was not sure how the results of this study provide evidence for the 
statement “AS is safe and effective for those who remain under 
clinical follow up”.  
 
Given these data are from a single clinic in Sweden, it would be 
useful to provide some indication as to the generalisability of the 
results. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

1.1) Although a rather small number of participants is being reported on, the study is of high interest 
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due to it's early start in 1999.  

 

Answer:  

Thank you. We certainly agree with your comment. We believe that this was one of the main reasons 

why parts of this study were highlighted at the most important Urology meetings: press release at 

EAU, press conference at AUA.  

 

1.2) Some points need clarification (line in the ms): (e.g. 34) what are the numbers given in 

parentheses? Minimum-maximum, 84 months would be 7 years only. Or quartiles? Pls define.  

 

Answer:  

We have included a more precise definition in the manuscript: Values with a non-normal distribution 

are reported as medians and interquartile ranges (25% - 75%).  

 

1.3) (94) pls provide information about the content of the informed consent used. Did this change over 

the study period?  

 

Answer:  

The following sentences have been added: The main informed consent form did not change over the 

study period. However, a supplementary sheet with detailed information concerning FU schedule, 

inclusion and exclusion criteria underwent changes in 2005 as listed below.  

 

1.4) (101) a large proportion of cases diagnosed by TURP is included. Pls elaborate how many of 

these pts. had a positive confirmation biopsy. Pts. without confirmation biopsy or cancer-free biopsy 

should be excluded from the analysis or at least be considered separately.  

 

Answer:  

The following sentence has been added:  

Of the 61 patients enrolled after TUR-P only 40 men underwent confirmation biopsy (66%) with a 

positive cancer identification rate of 23% (9 of 40 men).  

 

We understand and highly respect your concerns regarding this group of patients and we have 

profoundly discussed this issue in our team. However, following argumentation has let us to the 

decision to not exclude these patients from the study:  

 

- Other studies, such as the HAROW study (Herden et al, BJU Int, Aug, 2015) have demonstrated 

that AS is a good indication for patients with T1a/b with comparable outcome. The authors report that 

the proportion of patients who underwent at least one re-biopsy was significant lower in the T1a/b 

group than in the T1c/T2 group (25.3 vs. 43.2 %; p=0.02). However, patients were not excluded from 

the study.  

 

- We have considered the two groups (T1a/b & T1c/T2) separately by comparing them in the results 

section under “reclassification” (160): Of the total 157 men, 32 (20%) were observed to be reclassified 

and need secondary intervention. Six men (10%) from the primarily TUR P diagnosed and 26 (27%) 

from the TRUS diagnosed group (χ2 p = 0.009) progressed. Median time to reclassification for both 

groups (TUR-P and TRUS) was 24 (14-36) months and to treatment 26 (19-35) months.  

 

- We have made the experience that many men who are newly diagnosed with T1a/b prostate cancer 

refuse a re-biopsy and even more a radical prostatectomy once they have heard about the idea of 

active surveillance. We believe it is still our responsibility to follow these patients even if they violate 

the protocol.  
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- One of our aims of this study was to provide real world data as close as possible: This includes the 

fact that some patients are not compliant. If we would remove patients without confirmation biopsy, 

our results would show a compliance situation that not represents the reality.  

 

1.5) (109) pls clarify: "more than two unilateral biopsies exceeded 5 mm" or tumor lenght of more than 

5 mm per core?  

 

Answer:  

We apologize for this mistake and have changed the sentence:  

Reclassification was defined as the need for definitive treatment. We recommended treatment with 

curative intent (RP or EBRT) if the biopsy revealed a GS > 6 or cancer in both lobes, and if more than 

two unilateral biopsies exceeded a tumor length of more than 5 mm per core.  

 

1.6) (118) "disease-free survival" pls define the meaning in a cohort in which everybody has the 

disease.  

 

Answer:  

We totally agree that this wording is confusing and have therefore removed it from the text.  

 

1.7) (190) the differentiation of "dropout" vs. "lost to follow up without reason" is a bit sophisticated. If 

"without reason" rather means "we don't know the reason", a larger part of the discussion would need 

a major revision.  

 

Answer:  

This comment is correct. We apologize that this sentence was not removed after we have performed 

a substantial change in the discussion section prior to submission. We have removed the sentence “In 

examining our data we feel it is important to differentiate between total dropout and those lost to FU 

without reason”.  

 

1.8) Figures 3 & 4 need to show the numbers at risk at given timepoints  

 

Answer:  

Thank you for this comment. We have changed figures 3 & 4 and have included the numbers at risk 

at given timepoints.  

1.9) minor points: proofreading for spelling errors needs to be done, e.g. "untill", "Gleasen"  

 

Answer:  

We apologize for the spelling errors. We have performed a profound proofreading and have 

eliminated the remaining errors.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

2.1) Introduction and discussion are too redundant and exaggerative. They should make clear their 

clinical question and focus it.  

 

Answer:  

We have drastically removed redundant and potentially exaggerative words and sentences in the 

introduction and in the discussion part of the manuscript. Furthermore we have restructured some 

sections. The changes are highlighted in the manuscript using the track changes mode in MS Word.  

 

The word count has been reduced from 3682 words to 3190  
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2.2) The authors discussed significant dropout from the study, but it seems that this study did not 

have enough data or evidence to support their discussion or conclusion. I consider that the latter part 

of the discussion regarding dropout is just their impression.  

 

Answer:  

As we have stated in the “strengths and limitations” section of the manuscript, problems concerning 

patient compliance were not considered at the beginning of this study and therefore, no historical 

psychological data were obtained. However, in our opinion the high drop-out rate certainly demands a 

further and accurate explanation. We have tried to look at all possible explanations including 

considerations that indeed can’t be proved but strongly correspond to our clinical experience.  

However, we absolutely understand the reviewers argument and have tried to state that some of our 

opinions are hard to prove (e.g.“Although statistically difficult to prove (and maybe speculative), it is 

possible that…”; “We postulate that a patient’s mood and understanding of the AS concept and utility 

can be strongly affected by environmental factors.”). We have removed several sentences from the 

conclusion section of the manuscript and the abstract. (e.g. “The dropout rate showed a dramatic 

increase at a point in time and might be correlated with oversimplified and sensationalist media 

coverage of research reporting the value of PSA testing.”)  

Instead the following statement was made: “Patient non-compliance can be a relevant problem in AS.”  

 

2.3) The authors should discuss significance of T1a and b as AS inclusion and present references.  

 

Answer:  

We agree that this is an important issue and should be discussed in the text. Partly, we have 

responded to this question in comment 1.4 for reviewer 1. The following citation was added to the 

sentence “In our cohort, patients included after TUR-P were less likely to progress (10% vs. 27%, p = 

0.009). This is also comparable to other large trials.”: Herden et al., Active surveillance in localized 

prostate cancer: comparison of incidental tumours (T1a/b) and tumours diagnosed by core needle 

biopsy (T1c/T2a): results from the HAROW study. BJU Int. 2015 Aug 31.  

Furthermore, the following sentence was added in the discussion section: “Hence, our findings 

support the implementation of incidental tumors in AS, as it is recommended in the recently published 

S3-Guidelines of the German Society of Urology.”  

 

2.4) The title “Thirteen-year..” looks inappropriate, because median FU was only 48 months.  

 

Answer:  

The title has been changed to “Acknowledging unreported problems with active surveillance for 

prostate cancer: a prospective single center observational study”.  

 

2.5) Is it true that confirmation biopsy showed only 30% of positive cancer identification?  

 

Answer:  

Yes, this finding is true. In recent time we have implemented MRI-Ultrasound-fusion biopsies and 

believe that the rate of positive cancer identification has become higher. However, in the cohort of the 

present study, we have performed conventional 10-core TRUS-guided biopsies only.  

 

2.6) The authors should exclude patients with GS 7 at inclusion.  

 

Answer:  

This comment is absolutely comprehensible, therefore and in highest respect to the reviewers opinion 

we have carefully balanced pros and cons regarding this issue. In the following we try to explain, why 

we finally did not exclude the three patients with GS 7:  

As stated in comment 1.4 we wanted to provide real world data as close as possible. In our study 3 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010191 on 17 F

ebruary 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


men were presented with GS 7 prostate cancer. These were men who had refused an immediate 

treatment such as radical prostatectomy or radiotherapy and have chosen AS. At that time these men 

were diagnosed, many hospitals in Switzerland did not have a AS program yet. As treating physicians 

we face a dilemma. However, we believe that after having diagnosed a patient with prostate cancer 

we remain responsible even if they do not exactly follow our recommendations.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

 

3.1) Reclassification is defined as the need for definitive treatment (line 108), but rate of progression 

is also defined as the need for definitive treatment (line 117). Please clarify this ambiguity.  

 

Answer:  

We apologize for this confusion and changed “rate of progression” to “rate of reclassification.  

3.2) It is unclear why the progression rate of 30% and curative treatment rate of over 90% needed to 

be assumed (line 119-120). How were these used in the analysis?  

 

Answer:  

We absolutely agree with the reviewer that this information does not ad important information. We 

have removed the sentence.  

 

3.3) Of the 157 men included in the protocol, 30 did not have a confirmation biopsy. Why were these 

men included in the cohort if they did not have confirmed prostate cancer?  

 

Answer:  

We have tried to answer this question regarding a comment of reviewer 1. We therefore kindly ask to 

refer to our answer listed under 1.4.  

 

3.4) I found it difficult to follow the changes in the effective cohort size for the various outcome 

measures. Similarly it was difficult to assess how the drop outs impact on the generalisability of the 

results.  

 

Answer:  

We apologize for that. We have added more precise information to improve readability:  

 

149: (TUR-P and TRUS); 157: (total 32 men)  

 

Answer:  

We will try to answer the comment regarding “generalisability” in 3.8.  

 

3.5) The presentation of results in the discussion section is not standard. The discussion on the 

possible reasons for the high drop out is speculative, and could be condensed substantially.  

 

Answer:  

Again we agree on this comment, which is congruent to the arguments of reviewer 2. We therefore 

kindly ask to refer to our answer listed under 2.1. and 2.2. We have tried to substantially condense the 

discussion section.  

 

3.6) As the authors note, the cohort diagnosed in 1999 experienced a much different clinical 

environment compared to now. However relevant are these results to the current clinical practice?  

 

Answer:  

We thank you for this good comment. One of the most relevant changes in current clinical practice is 
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the widespread acceptance of active surveillance compared to 1999. Nowadays the number of 

patients under active surveillance has increased dramatically (see introduction section). However, we 

believe that the problem of patient non compliance is something that always remains to some extent. 

Therefore, the findings of our study are more relevant than ever.  

 

3.7) I was not sure how the results of this study provide evidence for the statement “AS is safe and 

effective for those who remain under clinical follow up”.  

 

Answer:  

We have removed this sentence.  

However, to avoid misunderstandings, it seems important to us to state that we actually support the 

idea of active surveillance as a concept. Therefore, following sentence was now been put at the 

beginning of the conclusion section: “Careful administration of AS can and will yield excellent results 

in long term management of PCa and help physicians and patients alike to balance QoL and 

mortality”.  

Similar changes have been done in the abstract:  

Conclusions: Careful administration of AS yields excellent results in long term management of PCa 

and helps physicians and patients alike to balance QoL and mortality. Our data revealed significant 

drop-out from FU. Patient non-compliance can be a relevant problem in AS.  

 

3.8) Given these data are from a single clinic in Sweden, it would be useful to provide some indication 

as to the generalisability of the results.  

 

Answer:  

We agree that this is an important point. It would in fact not be surprising if other hospitals outside 

Switzerland would report similar problems regarding dropout. However, our study certainly can’t prove 

a generalisability of our finding. Therefore, we have added following sentence in the limitations 

section:  

“We acknowledge that our study represents a single center experience with a limited number of 

patients, which certainly doesn't allow a generalisability of our results. However, many of the 

mentioned explanations regarding dropout are not specific for our hospital or region, but could in fact 

take place in many countries worldwide. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Peter Baade 
Cancer Council Queensland  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I thank the authors for addressing the comments of myself and the 
other reviewers.  
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